er shall transmit all the papers in the case to the county judge of the county in which such proceedings shall be had, who shall proceed with the examination in the same manner as though said defendant had first been brought before him: provided, further, that no case shall be so removed after a second adjournment had therein, and only one removal shall be allowed in the same case.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1869.

## CHAPTER 138.

[Published March 17, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend section 127, general laws 1868, entitled an act to authorize the governor to pay for the expenses of boarding and supporting Wisconsin soldiers in the "St. Mary's hospital of Milwaukee charitable eye and ear infirmary," who are afflicted with diseases of the eye and ear, contracted while in the service of the United States.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Governor may furnish board for indigent soldiers at hospital

Chapter 127 of the general laws of Section 1. 1868, is hereby amended so that said chapter when so amended will read as follows: Section 1. The governor of this state is hereby authorized to furnish board and support for such indigent Wisconsin soldiers as are afflicted with diseases of the eye and ear, contracted while in the military service of the United States, at the "eye and ear infirmary department of St. Mary's hospital, Milwaukee," as he may deem proper subjects for treatment at said infirmary. Section 2. The governor is hereby authorized to contract with the trustees of such institution for the board and support, and with an oculist for the treatment of the persons mentioned in the first section of this act, and shall be at liberty at any time to put an end to such contract or contracts both as to individual cases, and generally when he

shall deem it proper to do so for the interest of the Section 8. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund for such purposes, the sum of one thousand dollars to be used at the discretion of the governor for the purpose aforesaid, to be drawn upon his order.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1869.

## CHAPTER 139.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT prohibiting the introduction of Texas and Cherokee cattle into the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That it shall not be lawful for any one Prohibited. to bring into this state, or own or have in their possession any "Texas or Cherokee" cattle.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any pro- renalty for vio-visions of this act shall for every such violation, forfeit lation of act. and pay into the treasury of the county where the offense is committed, a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, or be both fined and imprisoned in the county jail at the discretion of the court, though such time of imprisonment shall not exceed one year, and such person or persons shall pay all damages that may accrue to any one by reason of the violation of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall not apply to any Texas Not to apply to or Cherokee cattle now on hand within this state; but persons having such shall be compelled to keep them within the bounds of their own premises or separate from other cattle, and any damage that may accrue from allowing such cattle to run at large and thereby spreading the disease among other cattle shall be recovered from the owner or owners thereof, who shall be liable to all the pains and penalties as provided for in section 2 of this act.

10—G. L